

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT
No. 4D19-3664

SHARRON TASHA FORD,

Appellant,
v.

CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH,
a Florida municipal corporation,

Appellee.
_____ /

[PROPOSED]¹ AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC., THE FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE, THE RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, THE SOUTH FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, SOCIETY OF ENVIRONMENTAL JOURNALISTS, FIRST LOOK MEDIA WORKS, INC., AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA PHOTOGRAPHERS, AND THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

Michael Masinter, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 163676
7455 SW 82nd Court
Miami, FL 33143-3816
Tel: 305-761-3779

James K. Green, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 229466
James K. Green, P.A.
Esperanté, Suite 1650
222 Lakeview Ave.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction1

Argument

 I. Ordinary Citizens, Just Like Professional Journalists,..... 2
 Have a First Amendment Right to Record Police Officers in
 the Performance of Their Official Duties in Public Places

 II. Recording of Public Law Enforcement Activity Is a Tool for
 Critical Police Accountability and Transparency 6

 III. Rude Speech Did Not Interfere with the Performance.....10
 of a Legal Duty

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service 15

Certificate of Compliance with Fla. R. App. P. 9.210..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 3

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) 4

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 4

City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 9

City of Philadelphia, 862 F.3d 353, 359 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 3

<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 850 N.E.2d 555 (Mass. 2006)	6
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>First Nat’l. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977).....	4
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	3
<i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir.).....	3
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
 <u>Constitutions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. 1	1,2,3,4,8,9,10
 <u>Treatises and Articles</u>	
Assessment & Witness Psychol. 14, 22-23 (1999)	6
Richard P. Conti, <i>The Psychology of False Confessions</i> , 2 J. Credibility Assessment & Witness Psychol. 14, 22–23 (1999).....	6
Tyler Finn, Note, <i>Qualified Immunity Formalism: “Clearly Established Law” and the Right to Record Police Activity</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 445, 447 (2019)	3
Henry F. Fradella, <i>Why Judges Should Admit Expert Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 2 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1, 10 (2007)	6

Internet Resources

Audra D.S. Burch & John Eligon, *Bystander Videos of George Floyd and Others Are Policing the Police*, N.Y. Times (May 26, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/26/us/george-floyd-minneapolis-police.html>.5

Filming and Photographing the Police, ACLU, <https://www.aclu.org/issues/free-speech/photographers-rights/filming-and-photographing-police> [https://perma.cc/U5Z6-WQZE]6

Floyd and Others Are Policing the Police, N.Y. Times (May 26, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/26/us/george-floyd-minneapolis-police.html>5

Robinson Meyer, *The Courage of Bystanders Who Press ‘Record’*, Atlantic (Apr. 8, 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2015/04/the-courage-of-bystanders-who-press-record/389979/> [https://perma.cc/9NW9-6HF2]7

Maya Wiley, *Body Cameras Help Everyone--Including the Police*, TIME (May 9, 2017), <http://time.com/4771417/jordan-edwards-body-cameras-police/> [https://perma.cc/794Z-WFCG]7
